| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 1111779-1400 PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch Internal Address: | | | | |
| Execution Date(s) 16 August 2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. | Street Address: 60 Wall Street | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | City: New York | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | State: New York | | | | |
| Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 10005 | | | | |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | | |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) | | | | |
| see attached Schedule A | see attached Schedule A | | | | |
| Additional numbers at | , | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | | | | |
| Name: White & Case LLP | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 8000 | | | | |
| Internal Address: Patent Department | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | | | |
| Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| City: New York | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| State: New York Zip: 10036 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1002 Expiration Date 07/06 | | | | |
| Phone Number: 212-819-8200 | | | | | |
| Fax Number: 212-354-8113 | b. Deposit Account Number | | | | |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name | | | | |
| 9. Signature: | November 10, 200 | | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | | |
| John M. Genova - 32,224 Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: | | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

SCHEDULE A

| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date |
|-----|---|------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|
| 1. | Preparation of Substituted Aromatic Amines | 6,069,279 | 05-30-2000 | 09/332,304 | 06-14-1999 |
| 2. | Preparation of Substituted Aromatic Amines | 5,728,882 | 03-17-1998 | 08/628,181 | 04-04-1996 |
| 3. | Lubricants Containing Ashless Antiwear-Dispersant Additive Having Viscosity Index Improver Credit | 5,698,500 | 12-16-1997 | 08/794,111 | 02-03-1997 |
| 4. | Chloropyrimidines and Chlorotriazines As Rubber-To-Metal Adhesion Promoters | 5,126,385 | 06-30-1992 | 07/496,483 | 03-20-1990 |
| 5. | Enhancement Of Seed Yield Of Soybeans By a Substituted Benzoyl Urea | 6,376,430 | 04-23-2002 | 09/486,903 | 03-03-2000 |
| 6. | Polyurethane Composition Useful for Coating Cylindrical Parts | 5,895,689 | 04-20-1999 | 09/073,466 | 05-06-1998 |
| 7. | Phenylenediamines as High Temperature Heat Stabilizers | 5,298,662 | 03-29-1994 | 07/539,286 | 06-18-1990 |
| 8. | Dithiocarbamyl Derivatives Useful as Lubricant Additives | 6,117,826 | 09-12-2000 | 09/149,641 | 09-08-1998 |
| 9. | New Thio Compounds Having Fungicidal Activity | 4,994,485 | 02-19-1991 | 07/566,868 | 08-14-1990 |
| 10. | Process for Producing Polyolefin Elastomer Employing a Metallocene Catalyst | 6,225,426 | 05-01-2001 | 08/630,650 | 04-10-1996 |
| 11. | Process for Producing Polyolefin Elastomer Employing a Metallocene Catalyst | 6,060,572 | 05-09-2000 | 08/990,364 | 12-15-1997 |
| 12. | Tire Sidewall | 4,946,881 | 08-07-1990 | 07/163,921 | 03-04-1988 |
| 13. | Method for The Production Of 2-Mercaptobenzothiazole | 6,222,041 | 04-24-2001 | 09/512,098 | 02-24-2000 |
| 14. | Cable Containing Epoxy-Modified Encapsulation Composition | 4,787,703 | 11-29-1988 | 07/058,000 | 06-04-1987 |
| 15. | Tree Shaker Pad | | | 09/406,666 | 09-27-1999 |
| 16. | Substituted Triazines | 5,120,844 | 06-09-1992 | 07/555,206 | 07-19-1990 |
| 17. | Method for Stabilizing Unsaturated Organic Compounds From Polymerization | 6,287,483 | 09-11-2001 | 09/084,619 | 05-26-1998 |
| 18. | Selected Oxyalkylated 2,6-Dialkylphenol Compounds and their Use as Stabilizers Of Organic Materials Against Oxidative Degradation | 4,603,161 | 07-29-1986 | 06/744,606 | 06-14-1985 |
| 19. | 1,4-Benzoxazin-3-One Substituted Uracils | 4,981,508 | 01-01-1991 | 07/300,384 | 01-23-1989 |
| 20. | Heterocyclic-Alkylene Uinoxalinyloxyphenoxypropanoate Herbicides | 5,120,348 | 06-09-1992 | 07/378,357 | 07-11-1989 |
| 21. | Composition For Encapsulating Signal Transmission Devices | 6,101,308 | 08-08-2000 | 09/265,476 | 03-10-1999 |
| 22. | Substituted 2-Phenylimino-Oxazolidine Compounds Having Herbicidal Activity | 4,854,961 | 08-08-1989 | 07/114,863 | 10-30-1987 |
| 23. | N-Substituted 5-Phenyltetrazoles as High Temperature Blowing Agents | 4,774,266 | 09-27-1988 | 07/125,855 | 11-27-1987 |
| 24. | Stabilization Of Polypols with Liquid Antiscorch Composition | 5,238,606 | 08-24-1993 | 07/590,104 | 09-28-1990 |
| 25. | Amine Antidegradants for Unsaturated Polymers | | | 798,44 3 | 11-26-1991 |
| 26. | Benzoylurca Compounds, and Insecticidal and Acaricidal Compositions Comprising Same | 4,656,193 | 04-07-1987 | 06/778,433 | 09-20-1985 |
| 27. | Fungicidal Azole Derivatives | 5,691,363 | 11-25-1997 | 08/702,427 | 08-14-1996 |
| 28. | Low Free Toluene Diisocyanate Polyurethanes | 5,077,371 | 12-31-1991 | 07/430,535 | 11-01-1989 |
| 29. | Elastomeric Composition Having Increased Ozone Resistance | 4,843,128 | 06-27-1989 | 07/201,131 | 06-01-1988 |
| 30. | Insecticidal Ureas and Thioureas | 4,833,151 | 05-23-1989 | 06/867,695 | 05-28-1986 |
| 31. | Blending Of Polymeric Materials and Fillers | 6,686,410 | 02-03-2004 | 09/646,841 | 11-10-2000 |
| 32. | Polymerization Inhibitors for Acrylic Acids and Esters | | | 459,243 | 06-02-1995 |

PATENTGrant of IP

REEL: 015377 FRAME: 0438

| | | | | | Page 2 | | |
|-----|--|------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|--|--|
| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date | | |
| 33. | Fungicidally Active Pyrazole Compounds | 5,212,197 | 05-18-1993 | 07/865,059 | 04-08-1992 | | |
| 34_ | Method of Protecting Plants from Nematodes | 4,689,231 | 08-25-1987 | 06/750,382 | 06-28-1985 | | |
| 35. | Process of Preparing Para Substituted Phenylamines | 5,689,007 | 11-18-1997 | 08/729,703 | 10-07-1996 | | |
| 36. | Process for the Production Of 2,2,6,6,-Tetraalkyl-4-Piperidylamines | 4,605,743 | 08-12-1986 | 06/723,770 | 04-16-1985 | | |
| 37. | Stabilized Polyether Polyol and Polyurethane Foam Obtained Therefrom | 5,571,453 | 11-05-1996 | 08/329,019 | 10-25-1994 | | |
| 38. | Rubber Compounding Formulation and Method | | | 08/504,988 | 07-20-1995 | | |
| 39. | Ozone Resistant Elastomeric Articles | 4,956,405 | 09-11-1990 | 07/254,006 | 10-05-1988 | | |
| 40. | Elastomeric Composition | 4,960,829 | 10-02-1990 | 07/223,749 | 07-25-1988 | | |
| 41 | Processing of Coupled, Filled Polyolefins | 6,288,144 | 09-11-2001 | 09/295,191 | 04-20-1999 | | |
| 42. | Stabilized Filler Compositions for Cable And Wire | 6,080,929 | 06-27-2000 | 09/047,697 | 03-25-1998 | | |
| 43. | Process for the Preparation of Alkanediol-Diaminobenzoates | 6,111,129 | 08-29-2000 | 09/185,811 | 11-04-1998 | | |
| 44. | Blowing Agent Composition | 4,692,475 | 09-08-1987 | 06/940,873 | 12-10-1986 | | |
| 45. | Method for Preparing Substituted Triazines | 5,990,310 | 11-23-1999 | 09/288,350 | 04-08-1999 | | |
| 46. | Process for the Preparation of Imidazoline Nitroxyl | 5,849,929 | 12-15-1998 | 08/938,895 | 09-26-1997 | | |
| 47. | Purification of Pentachloronitrobenzene by Distillation | 4,842,696 | 06-27-1989 | 07/105,677 | 10-08-1987 | | |
| 48. | Polymerization Catalyst Promoter | 5,786,504 | 07-28-1998 | 08/649,736 | 05-15-1996 | | |
| 49. | Low Molecular Weight Ethylene-Alphaolefin Copolymer Intermediates | 4,668,834 | 05-26-1987 | 06/787,869 | 10-16-1985 | | |
| 50. | Lubricant Composition Containing Antioxidant | 5,310,491 | 05-10-1994 | 08/046,252 | 04-13-1993 | | |
| 51. | Phenylenediamine Solubilizer for Dinitrophenol in Aromatic Solvent | 4,664,845 | 05-12-1987 | 06/817,324 | 01-09-1986 | | |
| 52. | Dithiocarbamyl Carboxylic Acids and their use as Multifunctional Additives for Lubricating Oils | 5,789,357 | 08-04-1998 | 08/782,203 | 01-10-1997 | | |
| 53. | Nitroaromatic Solubilizer for Nitroxyls In Aromatic Solvents | 6,344,560 | 02-05-2002 | 09/564,221 | 05-03-2000 | | |
| 54. | Selected 2,2,6,6-Tetramethyl-4-Piperidinyl Derivatives and their use as Light Stabilizers | 4,548,973 | 10-22-1985 | 06/644,423 | 08-27-1984 | | |
| 55. | Process for the Preparation And Uses of Derivatives of Esters of Alpha-Methylene-Beta-Hydroxy Acids | 6,147,251 | 11-14-2000 | 09/187,378 | 11-06-1998 | | |
| 56. | Synergistic Insecticidal Compositions | 5,534,543 | 07-09-1996 | 08/459,196 | 06-02-1995 | | |
| 57. | Dithiocarbamyl Carboxylic Acid and their use as Multifunctional Additives for Lubricating Oils | 5,872,286 | 02-16-1999 | 09/023,885 | 02-13-1998 | | |
| 58. | Ether-Based Polyurethane Elevator Sheave Liner-Polyurethane- Urea Made from Polyether Urethane Prepolymer Chain Extended with Polyester/ Diamine Blend | 5,112,933 | 05-12-1992 | 07/686,102 | 04-16-1991 | | |
| 59. | Fungicidal Azole Derivatives | 5,574,056 | 11-12-1996 | 08/464,439 | 06-05-1995 | | |
| 60. | Test Method for Evaluating Insoluble Polymer Growth | 6,136,951 | 10-24-2000 | 09/374,955 | 08-16-1999 | | |
| 61. | Benzoquinoneimines as Vinyl Aromatic Polymerization Inhibitors | 6,222,080 | 04-24-2001 | 09/461,146 | 12-14-1999 | | |
| 62. | Barbituric Acid Derivatives Having Insecticidal Activity | 5,164,396 | 11-17-1992 | 07/693,863 | 05-01-1991 | | |
| 63. | Preparation Of Substituted Aromatic Amines | 5,858,321 | 01-12-1999 | 08/968,623 | 11-12-1997 | | |
| 64. | Stabilized Polyether Polyol and Polyurethane Foam Obtained Therefrom | 6,348,514 | 02-19-2002 | 09/486,762 | 03-01-2000 | | |

| | | | | | ,c |
|-----|---|------------|------------|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date |
| 65. | Low Molecular Weight Polymers and their use as Dispersion Aids | | | 09/138,926 | 08-24-1998 |
| 66. | Roof Sheeting | | | 09/647,287 | 11-10-2000 |
| 67. | Catalytic Poly Alpha-Olefin Process | 4,642,410 | 02-10-1987 | 06/711,705 | 03-14-1985 |
| 68. | Method For Embedding Electrical and Electronic Circuitry | 4,587,140 | 05-06-1986 | 06/655,479 | 09-27-1984 |
| 69. | Clear, Resilient Polyurethane Elastomers | 6,174,984 | 01-16-2001 | 09/333,306 | 06-14-1999 |
| 70. | Automotive Weatherstripping | 5,314,752 | 05-24-1994 | 08/072,356 | 06-03-1993 |
| 71. | Aryl N,N-Bis Cinnamamide Compounds and their use as Ultraviolet Light Stabilizers | 4,883,653 | 11-28-1989 | 06/623,859 | 06-25-1984 |
| 72. | Process for the Production of 2,2,6,6-Tetraalkyl-4- Piperidylamines | 4,607,104 | 08-19-1986 | 06/754,378 | 07-11-1985 |
| 73. | Imidazole Thione Additives for Lubricants | 6,187,722 | 02-13-2001 | 09/359,229 | 07-22 - 1 9 99 |
| 74. | Automotive Weather Stripping | 5,969,022 | 10-19-1999 | 08/971,028 | 11-14-1997 |
| 75. | Polymerization Inhibitor Composition | 5,659,095 | 08-19-1997 | 08/615,663 | 03-13-1996 |
| 76. | Polyurethane Composition Useful for Coating Cylindrical Parts | 5,895,806 | 04-20-1999 | 08/643,713 | 05-06-1996 |
| 77. | Polymerization Inhibitors for Acrylic Acids AND Esters | 6,210,536 | 04-03-2001 | 08/115,388 | 09-02-1993 |
| 78. | Arylenediamine Substituted Triazines | 5,047,530 | 09-10-1991 | 07/254,005 | 10-05-1988 |
| 79. | Elastomeric Composition of Epdm and Ethylene-Nitrile | 4,743,656 | 05-10-1988 | 06/808,208 | 12-12-1985 |
| 80. | Stabilized Carbon Black Loaded Polyolefins | 4,925,889 | 05-15-1990 | 07/265,286 | 10-26-1988 |
| 81. | Chemical Pinching Method And Composition | 6,245,712 | 06-12-2001 | 09/403,482 | 10-21-1999 |
| 82. | Side Bearing Pad | | | 09/407,053 | 09-27-1999 |
| 83. | Mcthod For Preparing Stearically Hindered Aryl Phosphites | 5,254,709 | 10-19-1993 | 07/935,663 | 08-24-1992 |
| 84. | Substituted Tetrahydropyrimidine Derivatives and their use as Polymerization Inhibitors for Vinyl Aromatic Compounds | 5,847,035 | 12-08-1998 | 08/816,630 | 03-13-1997 |
| 85. | Enhancement of Seed/Fruit/Nut Yields from Flowering Plants | 6,242,385 | 06-05-2001 | 09/514,701 | 02-28-2000 |
| 86. | Dry Reactive Processing | 5,070,197 | 12-03-1991 | 07/336,921 | 04-12-1989 |
| 87. | Impact Resistant Polyethylene Terephthalate/Polycarbonate/Polyethylene Graft Copolymer Blends | 4,895,899 | 01-23-1990 | 07/137,039 | |
| 88. | Polymerization Process for Producing Elastomer, Cation- Generating Cocatalyst for Activating a Metallocene Procatalyst Polyolefin Elastomer Possessing a Unique Combination of Properties and Products Manufactured Therefrom | 6,136,744 | 10-24-2000 | 08/990,612 | 12-15-1997 |
| 89. | Olefin Polymerization Process Employing Metallocene Catalyst Provided By Cocatalyst Activation of a Metallocene Procatalyst | 6,225,427 | 05-01-2001 | 09/173,396 | 10-15-1998 |
| 90. | Heterocyclic-Alkylene uinoxalinyloxyphenoxypropanoate Herbicides | 5,319,102 | 06-07-1994 | 07/876,614 | 04-30-1992 |
| 91. | Stabilization of Polyoxyalkylene Polyether Polyols | 5,268,394 | 12-07-1993 | 08/015,329 | 02-09-1993 |
| 92. | Insecticidal and Acaricidal Composition Comprising A Benzoylurea Compound | 4,710,516 | 12-01-1987 | 06/932,296 | 11-19-1986 |
| 93. | Polyethylene Stabilized by Mixture Of Hindered Phenol and Amine Antioxidants | 4,797,511 | 01-10-1989 | 07/101,318 | 09-25-1987 |
| 94. | Polymerization Inhibitor for Vinyl Aromatics | 5,540,861 | 07-30-1996 | 08/195,801 | 02-14-1994 |

| | | | | гаұ | ,• , |
|------|---|------------|------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date |
| 95. | Arylenediamine Substituted Triazines | 4,794,135 | 12-27-1988 | 07/090,298 | 08-28-1987 |
| 96. | Phenolic Borates And Lubricants Containing Same | 5,698,499 | 12-16-1997 | 08/794,110 | 02-03-1997 |
| 97. | Test Method for Evaluating Soluble Polymer Growth When Recycling Inhibitor Streams | 6,274,683 | 08-14-2001 | 09/345,231 | 06-30-1999 |
| 98. | Water-Dispersable Polyurethanes | 5,714,561 | 02-03-1998 | 08/715,904 | 09-23-1996 |
| 99. | Stabilized Polyether Polyol and Polyurethane Foam Obtained Therefrom | 5,308,884 | 05-03-1994 | 08/123,622 | 09-17-1993 |
| 100. | Substituted Triazines | 4,972,010 | 11-20-1990 | 07/247,219 | 09-21-1988 |
| 101. | Insulating Adhesive Tape Composition and Composites Thereof | 4,919,976 | 04-24-1990 | 07/348,840 | 05-08-1989 |
| 102. | Process For Preparing Para-Phenylenediamine Derivatives | 5,840,982 | 11-24-1998 | 09/090,600 | 06-04-1998 |
| 103. | Moisture-curable low molecular weight polymers and compositions and Composites thereof | 4,818,789 | 04-04-1989 | 07/189,432 | 05-02-1988 |
| 104. | Preparation of Substituted Aromatic Amines | 6,229,035 | 05-08-2001 | 09/334,252 | 06-16-1999 |
| 105. | Process of Preparing Para Phenylamines | 5,420,354 | 05-30-1995 | 08/318,928 | 10-06-1994 |
| 106. | Non-Pneumatic Tire | 4,934,425 | 06-19-1990 | 07/172,039 | 03-23-1988 |
| 107. | In Situ Preparation of Bis-(Benzothiazolesulfen)Amide In A Polymeric Matrix | 6,573,339 | 06-03-2003 | 09/228,297 | 01-12-1999 |
| 108. | Tetrabenzylthiuram Disulfide/Urea Cured Elastomeric Composition | 5,326,828 | 07-05-1994 | 07/959,507 | 10-09-1992 |
| 109. | | 6,180,795 | 01-30-2001 | 09/365,295 | 07-30-19 99 |
| 110. | Process For The Purification of Amorphous | 4,754,004 | 06-28-1988 | 06/912,748 | 09-26-1986 |
| | Ethylene/Alphaolefin Copolymers | 0.000.005 | 20.04.0000 | 1777 SATES INC. | |
| 111. | Benzoquinoneimines as Vinyl Aromatic Polymerization Inhibitors | 6,039,895 | 03-21-2000 | 08/276,685 | 08/276,685 |
| 112. | Thermoplastic Resins Stabilized By Blends of Sterically Hindered Phenols, Secondary Amines, And Thioethers | 6,277,907 | 08-21-2001 | 09/188,426 | 11-09-1998 |
| 113. | | 5,527,951 | 06-18-1996 | 08/372,689 | 01-12-1995 |
| 114. | Process of Preparing Para Substituted Phenylamines | 5,574,187 | 11-12-1996 | 08/318,927 | 10-06-1994 |
| 115. | Pesticidal Hydrazide Derivatives | 5,872,121 | 02-16-1999 | 08/915,762 | 08-21-1997 |
| 116. | Carboxyl Modified Olefinic Copolymer Compositions | 4,888,393 | 12-19-1989 | 07/196,162 | 05-19-1988 |
| 117. | Organic Compounds Derived From Urea or Thiourea | 5,245,071 | 09-14-1993 | 07/892,365 | 06-03-1992 |
| 118. | Compression Spring | 4,962,916 | 10-16-1990 | 07/439,117 | 11-17-1989 |
| 119. | Polymerization Inhibitor for Vinyl Aromatics | 5,312,952 | 05-17-1994 | 07/872,563 | 04-23-1992 |
| 120. | Synergistic Insecticidal Compositions | 5,631,285 | 05-20-1997 | 08/636,294 | 04-23-1996 |
| 121. | Impact Resistant Polyethylene Terephthalate/Polycarbonate Blends | 4,814,381 | 03-21-1989 | 07/123,432 | 11-20-1987 |
| 122. | Non-Linear Spring Rate Sway Bar Bushing | 6,419,214 | 07-16-2002 | 09/405,589 | 09-27-1999 |
| 123. | Tire Having Tread Composition Comprised of Epdm/Unsaturated Rubber Blend | 4,814,384 | 03-21-1989 | 06/863,264 | 05-14-1986 |
| 124. | Blending of Rubber Compounds, Fillers and Plasticizers | | | 09/951,018 | 09-12-2001 |
| 125. | Rubber Compositions and Method for Increasing the Mooney | 6,620,875 | 09-16-2003 | 09/945,606 | 09-04-2001 |

NEWYORK 4230567 (2%) PATENT REEL: 015377 FRAME: 0441

| | | | | rage 5 | | |
|------|--|--|------------|-----------------|-------------|--|
| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date | |
| | Scorch Value | | | | | |
| 126. | Inhibition of Polymerization of Unsaturated Monomers | 6,653,414 | 11-25-2003 | 09/916,580 | 07-30-2001 | |
| 127. | Method for treating retroviral infections | | | 10/021,453 | 10-29-2001 | |
| 128. | C-NITROSOANILINE COMPOUNDS AND THEIR BLENDS AS POLYMERIZATION INHIBITORS | 6,685,823 | 02-03-2004 | 10/030,991 | 01-16-2002 | |
| 129. | Blends of quinone alkide and nitroxyl compounds and polymerization inhibitors | | , | 10/363,970 | 03-07-2003 | |
| 130. | | 6,498,254 | 12-24-2002 | 10/021,202 | 10-29-2001 | |
| 131. | 4-Nitrosodiphenylamine Derivatives and their use as Coupling Agents for Filled Rubber Compounds | | | 10/395,591 | 03-24-2003 | |
| 132. | Azodicarbonamide treatment for carbon black and rubber compounds | | | 10/358,420 | 02-04-2003 | |
| 133. | C-nitrosoaniline compounds and their blends as polymerization inhibitors | 6,530,849 | 03-11-2003 | 09/976,817 | 10-12-2001 | |
| 134. | Low Cost, Resilient, Shear Resistant Polyurethane Elastomers for Golf Ball Covers | North Transfer Hills. | | 10/703,580 | 11-10-2003 | |
| 135. | Rubber Compositions and Method of Making Same | | | 10/819,691 | 04-07-2004 | |
| 136. | Process for the oligomerization of alpha-olefins having low unsaturation, the resulting polymers, and lubricants containing same | | | 10/771,780 | 02-04-2004 | |
| 137. | | . IIAN 9 ANNO 17 ELECTRIC DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CONTRACT | | 10/740,869 | 12-19-2003 | |
| 138. | Rotational casting method for coating a flexible substrate and resulting coated flexible article | / U.S. (M. 1844) | | 10/614,555 | 07-07-2003 | |
| 139. | Method for treating retroviral infections | | | 10/740,696 | 12-19-2003 | |
| 140. | Rubber Compositions and Methods for Decreasing the Tangent Delta Value and Abrasion Index | | | 60/512,611 | 10-20-2003 | |
| 141. | C-nitrosoaniline compounds and their blends as polymerization inhibitors | | | 10/703,581 | 11-10-2003 | |
| 142. | Process for The Oligomerization of Alpha-Olefins Having Low Unsaturation, The Resulting Polymers, and Lubricants Containing Same | 6,713,582 | 03-30-2004 | 10/014,911 | 12-14-2001 | |
| 143. | High Friction Polyurethane Elastomers Having Improved Abrasion Resistance | 6,723,771 | 04-20-2004 | 10/091,209 | 03-04-2002 | |
| 144. | Resilient, Shear Resistant Polyurethane Compositions aor Golf Ball Covers | 6,699,957 | 03-02-2004 | 10/060,360 | 02-01-2002 | |
| 145. | Substituted Oxadiazines Useful as Pesticides | 6,514,911 | 02-04-2003 | 10/046,387 | 01-16-2002 | |
| 146. | Method of Preparing Hydroxyalkyl Hindered Phenolic Antioxidants | | | 10/014,913 | 12-14-2001 | |
| 147. | Alkyl-Succinhydrazide Additives for Lubricants | 6,706,671 | 03-16-2004 | 09/996,774 | 11-30-2001 | |
| 148. | 1,3,4-Oxadiazole Additives for Lubricants | 6,566,311 | 05-20-2003 | 09/996,775 | 11-30-2001 | |
| 149. | Tri-Glycerinate Vegetable Oil-Succinhydrazide Additives For Lubricants | 6,559,106 | 05-06-2003 | 09/996,728 | 11-30-2003 | |
| 150. | Aqueous Dispersions of Nucleating Agents | | | 09/989,038 | 11-21-2001 | |
| 151. | Icidal Fluoroethyl Pyrazole Derivatives | 6,451,835 | 09-17-2002 | 10/007,867 | 11-13-2001 | |
| 152. | Liquid Antiozonants and Rubber Compositions Containing Same | 6,706,217 | 03-16-2004 | 10/054,275 | 10-22-2001 | |
| 153. | Rubber Compositions and Methods For Improving Scorch Safety and Hysteretic Properties of the Compositions | | | 10/194,553 | 07-11-2002 | |
| 154. | Rubber Compositions having Improved Scorch Safety | | | 10/184,663 | 06-27-2002 | |

| | | 1 age 0 | | | |
|------|--|------------|------------|-----------------|---------------------|
| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date |
| 155. | Preparation Of Alpha-Chloroacetoacetanilide Compounds | 5,442,115 | 08-15-1995 | 08/260,147 | 06-15-1994 |
| 156. | Liquid Antiozonants and Rubber Compositions Containing Same | 6,706,216 | 03-16-2004 | 09/552,098 | 04-19-2000 |
| 157. | Thermoplastic Elastomer Blends | 6,380,312 | 04-30-2002 | 09/527,838 | 03-17-2000 |
| 158. | Dithiocarbamate Derivatives and Lubricants Containing Same | 5,686,397 | 11-11-1997 | 08/794,112 | 02-03-1997 |
| 159. | Rubber Compounding Formulation and Method | 6,171,517 | 01-09-2001 | 08/192,220 | 02-03-1994 |
| 160. | Heterocyclic-Alkylene Quinoxalinyloxyphenoxypropanoate Herbicides | 5,474,973 | 12-12-1995 | 08/219,130 | 03-29-1994 |
| 161. | Industrial Solid Tires and Method of Manufacture | 5,605,657 | 02-25-1997 | 08/085,713 | 07-01-1993 |
| 162. | Epdm Rubber Composition | 5,985,970 | 11-16-1999 | 08/688,827 | 07-31-1996 |
| 163. | Blowing Agent Composition | 4,655,962 | 04-07-1987 | 06/825,401 | 03-25-1986 |
| 164. | High Resilience, High Clarity Polyurethane Elastomer | 5,990,258 | 11-23-1999 | 08/966,764 | 11-10-1997 |
| 165. | Nemoval of Unreacted Diisocyanate Monomer from Polyurethane Prepolymers | 5,703,193 | 12-30-1997 | 08/657,135 | 06-03-1996 |
| 166. | Use Of Thiocarboxanilide Derivatives for the Preparation of a Medicament for Preventing the Transmission of HIV to Uninfected Cells and Contraceptive Compositions Comprising the Said Derivatives | 6,710,077 | 03-23-2004 | 09/889,250 | 12-08-1998 |
| 167. | Novel Benzenesulfonamide Derivatives and Methods for their Production | 5,169,430 | 12-08-1992 | 07/742,957 | 08-09-1991 |
| 168. | Tire Compounds | 5,023,292 | 06-11-1991 | 07/414,807 | 09-29-1989 |
| 169. | New Organic Compounds Derived From Urea or Thiourea, Insecticidal Preparations on the Basis of the New Substances And Methods of Producing the Substances | 5,142,064 | 08-25-1992 | 06/882,723 | 0 7- 07-1986 |
| 170. | Preparation of Substituted Aromatic Amines | 5,925,790 | 07-20-1999 | 08/816,612 | 03-13-1997 |
| 171. | Organic Materials Stabilized by Compounds Containing Both Amine and Hindered Phenol Functionalities | 5,834,544 | 11-10-1998 | 08/954,773 | 10-20-1997 |
| 172. | Lubricant Compositions Comprising Multiple Antioxidants | 6,726,855 | 04-27-2004 | 09/203,894 | 12-02-1998 |
| 173. | Enhancement Of Insecticides Activity on Bt Cotton | 6,057,370 | 05-02-2000 | 08/863,387 | 05-27-1997 |
| 174. | Seed Film Compositions | 5,328,942 | 07-12-1994 | 07/918,724 | 07-21-1992 |
| 175. | Tire Sidewall Composition | 4,973,627 | 11-27-1990 | 07/420,965 | 10-13-1989 |
| 176. | Epoxy Resin Compositions for Encapsulating Signal Transmission Devices | 5,698,631 | 12-16-1997 | 08/655,495 | 05-30-1996 |
| 177. | Industrial Solid Tires | 5,107,913 | 04-28-1992 | 07/676,743 | 03-28-1991 |
| 178. | Phenolic Amides and their use as Stabilizers | 6,103,776 | 08-15-2000 | 09/237,062 | 01-26-1999 |
| 179. | Phenolic Amides and their use as Stabilizers | 5,917,044 | 06-29-1999 | 08/839,694 | 04-15-1997 |
| 180. | Polyurethanes Cured With 4, 4' -Methylene-Bis-(3-Chloro-2,6-Diethylaniline-Methylene | 6,046,297 | 04-04-2000 | 08/758,067 | 11-27-1996 |
| 181. | A Synthetic Resin Composition And Its Method Of Use | 4,904,714 | 02-27-1990 | 07/279,697 | 12-05-1988 |
| 182. | Polyurethane Curative Systems And Elastomers | | | 412,040 | 03-28-1995 |
| 183. | High Resilience, High Clarity Polyurethane Elastomer | 6,221,999 | 04-24-2001 | `09/393,837 | 09-10-1999 |
| 184. | Water Emulsified Ketoxime Blocked Polyurethane | 4,835,210 | 05-30-1989 | 07/199,978 | 05-27-1988 |
| 185. | Process for Making N-Alkyl Bis(2-Pyridyl Sulfenimides | 6,245,912 | 06-12-2001 | 09/686,095 | 10-12-2000 |
| 186. | Thermoplastic Resins Stabilized by Blends of Sterically | 6,569,927 | 05-27-2003 | 09/685,168 | 10-06-2000 |

NEWYORK 4230567 (2K)

PATENT

REEL: 015377 FRAME: 0443

| | Patent | Patent No. | Issue Date | Application No. | Filing Date |
|------|--|------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|
| | Hindered Phenols, Secondary Amines, And Lactones | | | | ! |
| 187. | Process for the preparation and uses of derivatives of esters of a- methylene-B-hydroxy acids | 6,310,237 | 10-30-2001 | 09/619,133 | 07-18-2000 |
| 188. | Process for Producing Liquid Polyalphaolefin Polymer, Metallocene Catalyst Therefor, the Resulting Polymer and Lubricant Containing Same | | | 09/637,791 | 08-11-2000 |
| 189. | Process For The Selective Reduction of 2-Hydroxyquinoxaline- 4-Oxides | 4,814,444 | 03-21-1989 | 07/064,908 | 06-19-1987 |
| 190. | Wheel | D336,480 | 06-15-1993 | 805,699 | 12-10-1991 |
| 191. | Antioxidant amines based on n-(4aniliophenyl) amides Antioxidant amines based on n-(4-anilinophenyl) Amides | | | 10/168,405 | 06-19-2002 |
| 192. | Trimodal Molecular Weight Polyether Polyol Prepolymers | 5,654,390 | 08-05-1997 | 08/561,650 | 11-17-1995 |
| 193. | Low cost, resilient, shear resistant polyurethane elastomers for golf ball covers | 6,309,313 | 10-30-2001 | 09/519,556 | 03-06-2000 |
| 194. | Lubricating Composition | 4,956,122 | 09-11-1990 | 07/291,382 | 12-23-1988 |
| 195. | Process For The Production OF Diphenylamine | 4,814,504 | 03-21-1989 | 06/903,354 | 09-03-1986 |
| 196. | Inhibition OF Polymerization of Ethylenically Unsaturated Monomers | 6,300,533 | 10-09-2001 | 09/375,033 | 08-16-1999 |
| 197. | Elastomers and tire with N-Alkyl-P-Quinonediimino Triazine Stabilizers | 5,208,280 | 05-04-1993 | 07/890,496 | 05-04-1993 |
| 198. | Rubber Compositions and Method for Increasing the Mooney Scorch Value | 6,753,374 | 06-22-2004 | 09/590,320 | 06-08-2000 |
| 199. | Inhibition OF Polymerization of Unsaturated Monomers | 6,403,850 | 06-11-2002 | 09/618,581 | 07-17-2000 |
| 200. | Composition and Method for Inhibiting Polymerization and Polymer Growth | | | 09/580,343 | 05-25-2000 |

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 199 Benson Road, Middlebury, Connecticut, 06762, hereby grants to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, a duly licensed branch of Deutsche Bank AG, a banking corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005, as collateral agent for the equal and ratable benefit of the Lender Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and as collateral agent for the equal and ratable benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacities and (in either case) together with any successor collateral agent, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to (i) the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule Λ attached hereto, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the prompt payment and performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of August 16, 2004 (as amended, restated, modified and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security) Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant and reassigning, its interest in the Patents to the Grantor.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein arc as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NEWYORK 4230567 (2K) REEL: 015377 FRAME: 0445 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the day of August, 2004.

UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC., a New Jersey corporation, Grantor

By Anthur Full Mary
Name: Arthur C. Fillerton
Title: Sacretary

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

| ву | | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Name: Title: | • | | |
| | | | |
| Ву | · | | |
| Name: | | | |
| Title | | | |

NEWYORK 4230567 (ZX

STATE OF Connecticut
)
COUNTY OF New Haven
) ss:

S TOP OF READMAN

PUBLIC

Sees And 30, 2005

NEWYORK 4230567 (2X

Crompton Grant of IP

REEL: 015377 FRAME: 0447

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the tie day of August, 2004.

> UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC., a New Jersey corporation, Grantor

Name: Title:

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By Carin M. Kelgan-Name: Carin M. Keegan

Title:

Vice President

NEWYORK 4230567 (2K)

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this <u>165</u> day of August, 2004, before me personally came Carin M. Keegan and Scottye Lindsey who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that[she is Vice President and he is Director of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, that they are authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that they did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

MAY KAREN YIP DANIELS Notary Public, State of New York No. 01YI6111759 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 20, 2008

NEWYORK 4230567 (2K)

RECORDED: 11/10/2004